

County of Jefferson
Office of the Purchasing Department
Historic Court House
195 Arsenal Street
Watertown, New York 13601-2565
Phone: 315-785-3077
Fax: 315-785-7591

Buyers

Michele Glover
Karin Dorr



Director
Mark Sachetti, CPPB

Email Addresses:

marks@co.jefferson.ny.us
micheleg@co.jefferson.ny.us
karind@co.jefferson.ny.us
avisg@co.jefferson.ny.us
amccracken@co.jefferson.ny.us

Account Clerk/Typists

Avjs Gilmore
Amanda McCracken

NOTICE OF AWARD

August 30, 2017

Mr. Roger White, Vice President
White's Lumber
231 North Rutland Street
Watertown, NY 13601

BID # 2017B-2

NAME: MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING SUPPLIES

CONTRACT PERIOD: DATE OF AWARD THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2019

Dear Mr. White,

I am pleased to inform you that your bid submitted for the solicitation referenced has been accepted based on full compliance with the specifications, terms and conditions included in the bid.

A. Submittal Requirements have been met. The following documents are enclosed or pending:

✓ Purchase Order / ✓ To be issued

If you have any questions regarding this notice of award please call the Jefferson County Purchasing Department.

Sincerely,

Mark Sachetti
Purchasing Director
C: Department, Auditor, Bid File, Noble Ace Hardware

MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE MATERIALS BID#2017B-2
 BID TABULATION
 PAGE 1 OF 5

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	NOBLE ACE HARDWARE			WHITE'S LUMBER				
		DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING SUPPLIES								
	ANY REFERENCE TO A PARTICULAR BRAND OR MANUFACTURER IS MEANT TO DESCRIBE THE MINIMUM CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PARTICULAR PRODUCT AND IS NOT MEANT TO RESTRICT COMPETITION. THE COUNTY WILL ACCEPT BIDS ON EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS. PLEASE NOTE THESE UNDER THE "DEVIATIONS" COLUMN.								
	CATEGORY 1: GENERAL BUILDING MATERIALS								
1	3 5/8" X 10', 20 GAUGE METAL STUDS		250 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		250 EA.	\$3.60	\$900.00
2	4' X 10' X 5/8" FIRE RATED SHEET ROCK, TYPE X		50 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		50 EA.	\$11.80	\$590.00
3	CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE LIQUID NAILS, 29 OZ. TUBE	137257	36 EA.	\$6.20	\$223.20	PL200	36 EA.	\$3.18	\$114.48
4	BAND IT, 3/4" X 25', 5005145, RED OAK VENEER EDGING		15 ROLLS	\$6.40	\$96.00		15 ROLLS	\$5.88	\$88.20
5	CORK BOARD, 4' X 8'		5 SHEETS	NO BID	NO BID		5 SHEETS	\$111.00	\$555.00
6	ZAR WOOD PATCH, RED OAK, 3 OZ.	FAMWOOD, 6 OZ, 19777	6 EA.	\$2.90	\$17.40		6 EA.	\$2.19	\$13.14
7	WOOD GLUE, TITEBOND, GALLON	10507	5 GALLONS	\$19.99	\$99.95		5 GALLONS	\$18.80	\$94.00
8	PROCHALK, RED, 8 OZ. BOTTLE	IRWIN, 20865	20 EA.	\$1.16	\$23.20		20 EA.	\$0.83	\$16.60
9	LAMINATE, WILSONART, 5' X 12'		5 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		5 EA.	\$130.80	\$654.00
10	LAMINATE, WILSONART, 30" X 12'		5 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		5 EA.	\$65.40	\$327.00
11	CONTACT CEMENT, DAP WELDWOOD ORIGINAL, GALLON	12950	5 EA.	\$32.99	\$164.95		5 EA.	\$23.20	\$116.00
12	COVE BASE ADHESIVE, 30 OZ.	HENRY, 1308030	24 EA.	\$4.99	\$19.76		24 EA.	\$4.00	\$96.00
13	READY MIX JOINT COMPOUND, GREEN TOP, #62, 5 GAL. BUCKET	12922	10 EA.	\$14.99	\$149.90		10 EA.	\$14.14	\$141.40
14	CONCRETE MIX, QUIKRETE, 80# BAG		25 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		25 EA.	\$4.20	\$105.00
15	SPRUCE, 2" X 4" X 10'		10 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		10 EA.	\$3.47	\$34.70
16	CORE STOCK PARTICLE BOARD, 3/4" X 30" X 12'		10 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		10 EA.	\$23.83	\$238.30
17	PLYWOOD, CDX, 1/2" X 4' X 8'		20 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		20 EA.	\$15.20	\$304.00
18	RED OAK, SELECT & BETTER, KILN DRIED, S4S, 1" X 8" X 12'		25 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		25 EA.	\$35.70	\$892.00
19	DISCOUNT FROM MANUFACTURER'S LIST	SEE NOTE	x \$4,000 =	\$0.00	\$4,000.00	18%	x \$4,000 =	(\$720.00)	\$3,280.00
	TOTAL CATEGORY 1			\$89.62	\$4,794.36			\$477.22	\$9,559.82
	**THE PRICES GIVEN REFLECT OUR TOP DISCOUNT STRUCTURE. NO ADDITIONAL % OFF.								

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	NOBLE ACE HARDWARE			WHITE'S LUMBER				
		DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING SUPPLIES								
	ANY REFERENCE TO A PARTICULAR BRAND OR MANUFACTURER IS MEANT TO DESCRIBE THE MINIMUM CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PARTICULAR PRODUCT AND IS NOT MEANT TO RESTRICT COMPETITION. THE COUNTY WILL ACCEPT BIDS ON EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS. PLEASE NOTE THESE UNDER THE "DEVIATIONS" COLUMN.								
	CATEGORY 2 FASTENERS/HARDWARE								
1	POWERS #2724, HEX HEAD PERMA-SEAL TAPPER, 1/4" X 2 1/4"	100 CT, HILLMAN, 77386	500 EA.	\$18.76	\$93.80		500 EA.	\$0.19	\$95.00
2	POWERS #2726, HEX HEAD PERMA-SEAL TAPPER, 1/4" X 2 3/4"	100 CT, HILLMAN, 55848	500 EA.	\$22.24	\$111.20		500 EA.	\$0.23	\$115.00
3	POWERS #4131, ROUND HEAD TOGGLE BOLTS, 3/16" X 3"	50 CT, HILLMAN, 51828	500 EA.	\$10.41	\$104.10		500 EA.	\$0.16	\$80.00
4	POWERS #4141, ROUND HEAD TOGGLE BOLTS, 3/16" X 4"	50 CT, HILLMAN, 51829	500 EA.	\$12.03	\$120.30		500 EA.	\$0.19	\$95.00
5	DECK-TEK, #XTZ DWS DECK SCREWS, 2"		1500 EA.	NO BID	NO BID	2 - 5# BOXES	1500 EA.	\$0.04	\$60.00
6	POWERS RAW #3739, TIE WIRE SPIKES 1/4" X 1 1/4"		500 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		500 EA.	\$0.80	\$400.00
7	HEX HEAD SELF-DRILLING TEK SCREWS, #14 X 1 1/2"	100 CT, HILLMAN, 5034335	1000 EA.	\$18.70	\$187.00	10 BOXES OF	1000 EA.	\$14.50	\$145.00
8	SHEET METAL SCREWS, STEEL/ZINC PAN HEAD PHILLIPS, #10 X 1"	100 CT, HILLMAN, 56238	500 EA.	\$3.58	\$17.90		500 EA.	\$0.03	\$15.00
9	SHEET METAL SCREWS, STEEL/ZINC PAN HEAD PHILLIPS, #14 X 1 1/4"	100 CT, HILLMAN, 56245	500 EA.	\$7.67	\$38.35		500 EA.	\$0.04	\$20.00
10	SENCO 18 GAUGE GALVANIZED BRAD NAILS, 1 1/4"	1000 CT, SENCOS, 2103687	10000 EA.	\$4.47	\$44.70	5 BOXES OF	10000 EA.	\$8.20	\$41.00
11	NAIL SET, 3 PC, 1/32, 2/32, 3/32	STANLEY, 23771	EA.	\$4.44	\$4.44		EA.	\$4.30	\$4.30
12	CABLE TIES 7.5", 50#, NYLON, 1M/PKG (GRAINGER #4YF41 OR EQUAL)	100 CT, GARDNER BENDER, 34802	PKG.	\$2.76	\$2.76		PKG.	\$2.70	\$2.70
13	ANCHOR, CONICAL, 100/PK, PLASTIC, USE W/#8 SCREWS (GRAINGER #37U47 OR EQUAL)	100 CT, HILLMAN, 53704	PKG.	\$2.49	\$2.49		PKG.	\$2.40	\$2.40
14	ADAPTER, MALE, 3/4" SCHEDULE 40 (GRAINGER #6M250 OR EQUAL)	CHARLOTTE, 43117	EA.	\$0.23	\$0.23		EA.	\$0.29	\$0.29
15	OPEN STEEL S HOOK, 1 1/2", STANLEY 8470, OR EQUAL	HAMPTON, 5337688	20 EA.	\$0.20	\$4.00		20 EA.	\$0.90	\$18.00
16	PUSH IN SELF LEVELERS, HILLMAN #121116, OR EQUAL, 6/PK	5 CT, HILLMAN, 50968	2 EA.	\$0.58	\$1.16		2 EA.	\$0.75	\$1.50
17	PICTURE HANGER W/NAILS, 20#, HILLMAN #121020 OR EQUAL, 10/PK	8 CT, HILLMAN, 50964	4 EA.	\$0.40	\$1.60		4 EA.	\$0.84	\$3.36
18	DOOR SPRING HINGE, 4 X 4, STANLEY #53-0779 OR EQUAL	ACE, 5297965	3 EA.	\$15.59	\$46.77	N184-572	3 EA.	\$11.60	\$34.80
19	DOOR STOP, CONCAVE WALL, SATIN, STAINLESS STEEL, STANLEY #804011 OR EQUAL	SPECTRUM, 5190897	20 EA.	\$3.80	\$76.00	7162548	20 EA.	\$3.00	\$60.00
20	STAPLES, 3/8", ARROW T50 (1250 CT)	ARROW, 20363	5 EA.	\$3.00	\$15.00		5 EA.	\$2.16	\$10.80
21	DISCOUNT FROM MANUFACTURER'S LIST	SEE NOTE	X \$9,000 =	\$0.00	\$9,000.00	21%	X \$9,000 =	(\$1,680.00)	\$6,320.00
	TOTAL CATEGORY 2			\$131.35	\$8,871.80			\$53.32	\$7,594.15

**THE PRICES GIVEN REFLECT OUR TOP DISCOUNT STRUCTURE. NO ADDITIONAL % OFF.

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	NOBLE ACE HARDWARE			WHITE'S LUMBER				
		DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING SUPPLIES								
	ANY REFERENCE TO A PARTICULAR BRAND OR MANUFACTURER IS MEANT TO DESCRIBE THE MINIMUM CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PARTICULAR PRODUCT AND IS NOT MEANT TO RESTRICT COMPETITION. THE COUNTY WILL ACCEPT BIDS ON EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS. PLEASE NOTE THESE UNDER THE "DEVIATIONS" COLUMN.								
	CATEGORY 3 HAND TOOLS								
1	SHOVEL, STANDARD, SQUARE POINT, 9 3/4 X 12, 47" WOOD HANDLE (GRAINGER #310435 OR EQUAL)	TRUPER, 70024	EA.	\$14.27	\$14.27	7810708	EA.	\$14.93	\$14.93
2	SHOVEL, STANDARD, SQUARE POINT, 9 1/2 X 12, 14 GAUGE, 48" FIBERGLASS HANDLE (GRAINGER #56T103 OR EQUAL)	TRUPER, 7011414	EA.	\$17.99	\$17.99	7345218	EA.	\$13.15	\$13.15
3	RAKE, ROAD, STEEL, 3", 16 TINE, 66" HANDLE (JACKSON MODEL 1235800 OR EQUAL)	RAZORBACK, 7212798	EA.	\$52.99	\$52.99	6430573	EA.	\$42.00	\$42.00
4	RAKE, LEAF, 24 TINE, POLY	ACE, 7502917	EA.	\$7.29	\$7.29	6150411	EA.	\$6.60	\$6.60
5	RAKE, SPRING BRACE, 54" WOOD HANDLE (GRAINGER #33C20 OR EQUAL)	CORONA, 7268667	EA.	\$21.47	\$21.47	3885530	EA.	\$12.98	\$12.98
6	PLIERS, DIAGONAL CUTTING, HEAVY DUTY, STANDARD CUTTING EDGE, (PROTO MODEL 1209G OR EQUAL)	CHANNELOCK, 25368	EA.	\$17.99	\$17.99	1568690	EA.	\$4.72	\$4.72
7	SNIP, MULTIPURPOSE, CUTTING LENGTH, 1 3/8", (WISS MODEL MP3C OR EQUAL)	WISS, 21986	EA.	\$13.60	\$13.60		EA.	\$10.60	\$10.60
8	MEASURING TAPE 25 FT., AUTO REWIND, 1" BLADE (STANLEY MODEL #33-525 OR EQUAL)	STANLEY, 2130325	EA.	\$12.99	\$12.99		EA.	\$10.15	\$10.15
9	WRENCH, COMBO 7/16" (WESTWORLD MODEL #5MR68 OR EQUAL)	CRAFTSMAN, 2337236	EA.	\$7.06	\$7.06	7956749	EA.	\$2.12	\$2.12
10	SCREWDRIVER SET, 11 PC, SLOTTED & PHILLIPS (STANLEY MODEL #62-502 OR EQUAL)	STANLEY, 2138931	EA.	\$19.19	\$19.19	3797594	EA.	\$8.60	\$8.60
11	HAMMER, BALL PEEN, 8 OZ	ACE, 2107167	EA.	\$9.54	\$9.54		EA.	\$9.60	\$9.60
12	PLIER, LONG NOSE, 7 1/2"	CHANNELOCK, 25382	EA.	\$22.82	\$22.82		EA.	\$16.60	\$16.60
13	SCREWDRIVER, 6 IN 1	ACE, 2192839	EA.	\$7.99	\$7.99	6-15D	EA.	\$3.30	\$3.30
14	SCREWDRIVER, 10 IN 1	ACE, 2094829	EA.	\$7.19	\$7.19	6003073	EA.	\$6.15	\$6.15
15	SCREWDRIVER SET, PRECISION, 5 PC, GENERAL TOOLS MODEL 700 OR EQUAL	8 PC, ELKING, 2204550	EA.	\$18.39	\$18.39	6794531	EA.	\$4.90	\$4.90
16	SOCKET, DEEP WELL, 3/8" DRIVE X 9/16"	CRAFTSMAN, 2296598	EA.	\$5.57	\$5.57		EA.	\$2.02	\$2.02
17	PLIERS, 4" X 3/4", LONG NOSE, VISE GRIP	IRWIN, 23032	EA.	\$12.99	\$12.99		EA.	\$9.90	\$9.90
18	HAMMER, 20 OZ, STRAIGHT CLAW, ESTWING	ESTWING, 24237	EA.	\$29.99	\$29.99		EA.	\$24.80	\$24.80
19	TROWEL, POINTING, WOOD HANDLE, 6" X 2 3/4", MARSHALLTOWN #45-6 OR EQUAL	MARSHLTOWN, 21178	EA.	\$11.99	\$11.99		EA.	\$8.60	\$8.60
20	KNIFE, JOINT TAPE, HAMMER HEAD, HYDE #02570-4F OR EQUAL	HYDE, 1001874	EA.	\$7.84	\$7.84		EA.	\$5.76	\$5.76
21	DISCOUNT FROM MANUFACTURER'S LIST	SEE NOTE	x \$1,500=	\$0.00	\$1,500.00	19%	x \$1,500=	(\$285.00)	\$1,215.00
	TOTAL CATEGORY 3			\$319.15	\$1,819.15			\$217.48	\$1,432.48

THESE PRICES REPRESENT ROUGHLY 10% DISCOUNT FROM RETAIL. OUR DISCOUNT STRUCTURE WORKS FROM COST NOT RETAIL. IN THIS CATEGORY DISCOUNTS WOULD BE ABOUT 10% OVERALL. SOME ITEMS WILL HAVE A GREATER DISCOUNT, WHILE OTHERS

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	NOBLE ACE HARDWARE			WHITE'S LUMBER				
		DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	DEVIATIONS	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
	MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING SUPPLIES								
	ANY REFERENCE TO A PARTICULAR BRAND OR MANUFACTURER IS MEANT TO DESCRIBE THE MINIMUM CHARACTERISTICS OF THE PARTICULAR PRODUCT AND IS NOT MEANT TO RESTRICT COMPETITION. THE COUNTY WILL ACCEPT BIDS ON EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS. PLEASE NOTE THESE UNDER THE "DEVIATIONS" COLUMN.								
	CATEGORY 4 ABRASIVES & SAW BLADES								
1	SANDING PAD, 180 GRIT DRYWALL, (PORTER CABLE #77185 OR EQUAL)		25 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		25 EA.	\$6.10	\$152.50
2	SANDING PAD, 220 GRIT DRYWALL, (PORTER CABLE #77225 OR EQUAL)		25 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		25 EA.	\$6.10	\$152.50
3	ABRASIVE BRUSH, EZ LOCK, 120 GRIT (DREMEL# EZ4725A OR EQUAL)	2365641	11 EA.	\$7.51	\$82.61		11 EA.	\$5.50	\$60.50
4	DISC, 2", 80 GRIT, TYPE R, 25/PK (ARC. ABRASIVES #11-31654 OR EQUAL)		5 PKGS	NO BID	NO BID		5 PKGS	\$12.50	\$62.50
5	BACK UP PAD, 3" SHANK DIA. 1/4" MEDIUM (NORTON #66261055105 OR EQUAL)		2 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		2 EA.	\$5.30	\$10.60
6	ABRASIVE BRUSH, EZ LOCK, 220 GRIT (DREMEL# EZ4725A OR EQUAL)	DREMEL EZ4735A, 2365658	20 EA.	\$8.27	\$165.40		20 EA.	\$5.45	\$109.00
7	BUFFS, EZ LOCK, ABRASIVE, 1", 7/64 T. 2/PK (DREMEL#511E OR EQUAL)	2170629	6 PKGS	\$4.75	\$28.50		6 PKGS	\$3.40	\$20.40
8	DISC, 80 GRIT, BROWN, 3" A/O COARSE (NORTON 66261004438 OR EQUAL)		6 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		6 EA.	\$4.10	\$24.60
9	SANDPAPER, VERY FINE, 9 X 11, 5PKG (3M #3M9000 OR EQUAL)	ACE, 320G, 1608504	5 PKGS	\$3.83	\$19.15		5 PKGS	\$1.90	\$9.50
10	SANDING BLOCK, 3 3/8" X 5" FOR USE WITH 4 X 6 SHEETS (3M #952 OR EQUAL)		EA.	NO BID	NO BID		EA.	\$3.40	\$3.40
11	SPONGE, SANDING, TRIM TEX #885 EQ EQUAL	ACE, 220G, 1608793	5 EA.	\$3.99	\$19.95		5 EA.	\$1.40	\$7.00
12	DISC, LOCKING, 3", 80 GRIT, 25/PACK, NORTON #66261162334, OR EQUAL		5 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		5 EA.	\$8.80	\$44.00
13	SANDPAPER, 9 X 11, 5 PACK, ASSORTED, 3M #3M9005 OR EQUAL	4PK, ACE, 1007764	5 EA.	\$3.19	\$15.95		5 EA.	\$2.85	\$14.25
14	DISC, ZIRCONIA FLAP, 80 GRIT, 4 1/2" X 1/2", DEWALT DW8309 OR EQUAL	DEWALT DW8208, 2363489	5 EA.	\$3.63	\$18.15		5 EA.	\$4.10	\$20.50
15	SAW, HOLE, 2", LENOX 321 OR EQUAL	LENNOX 1771970, 2001196	20 EA.	\$9.50	\$190.00		20 EA.	\$6.64	\$132.80
16	BLADE, SAW, RECIPROCATING, 10TPI, 6" X 3/4", LENOX 610R OR EQUAL	5 CT, LENNOX, 26015	20 EA.	\$11.78	\$235.60		20 EA.	\$3.10	\$62.00
17	BLADE, SAW, RECIPROCATING, 6TPI, 12" X 3/4", LENOX 156R OR EQUAL	1 CT, LENNOX, 2469047	20 EA.	\$3.59	\$71.80		20 EA.	\$8.05	\$161.00
18	BLADE, SAW, RECIPROCATING, 10TPI, 8" X 3/4", LENOX 810R OR EQUAL	1 CT, LENNOX, 2469096	20 EA.	\$2.59	\$51.80		20 EA.	\$6.25	\$125.00
19	BLADE, CIRCULAR SAW, 14" X 80 TEETH, STEEL, LENOX #218915T140080CT OR EQUAL		10 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		10 EA.	\$69.82	\$698.20
20	BLADE, CIRCULAR SAW, 10" X 52 TEETH, STEEL, LENOX #218865T100052CT OR EQUAL		10 EA.	NO BID	NO BID		10 EA.	\$30.83	\$308.30
21	DISCOUNT FROM MANUFACTURER'S LIST	SEE NOTE	x \$2,300=	\$0.00	\$2,300.00	17%	x \$2,300=	(\$391.00)	\$1,909.00
	TOTAL CATEGORY 4			\$62.63	\$3,198.91			\$195.59	\$4,087.55

**THE PRICES GIVEN REFLECT OUR TOP DISCOUNT STRUCTURE.
 NO ADDITIONAL % OFF.

MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING AND MAINTENANCE MATERIALS BID#2017B-2
 BID TABULATION
 PAGE 5 OF 5

	NOBLE ACE HARDWARE	WHITE'S LUMBER
TOTAL CATEGORY 1	\$4,794.36	\$8,559.82
TOTAL CATEGORY 2	\$8,871.80	\$7,524.15
TOTAL CATEGORY 3	\$1,819.15	\$1,432.48
TOTAL CATEGORY 4	\$3,198.91	\$4,087.55
TOTAL BID (ALL CATEGORIES)	\$18,684.22	\$21,604.00
WILL YOUR COMPANY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE USAGE REPORTS AS NOTED ON PAGE 6a?	YES	YES

ALL DATA IS PRELIMINARY AND DOCUMENTED AT THE TIME OF BID OPENING, SUBJECT TO ERRORS OR OMISSIONS.
 THIS DATA SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED AS CONFIRMATION OF BID RESULTS UNLESS SIGNED BY THE JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT.
 THIS BID TABULATION DOES NOT IMPLY AN AWARD HAS BEEN MADE UNLESS NOTED.

MP
 PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
 8/30/17
 DATE